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1	Overall description
Question 1: How does the VAL server know which target PLMN the UE would move, when HPLMN has roaming agreements with multiple VPLMNs? For e.g. HPLMN (PLMN1) can have roaming agreement with multiple VPLMNs, how is PLMN2 selected? (even as per TS 23.434, cl 5, HPLMN can have roaming agreement with multiple PLMNs)
Answer to question 1: There is no impact on the PLMN selection. In the preconditions of the procedure, it is written “The VAL server is subscribed to and received prediction of UE location change from PLMN1 to PLMN2 in advance before the actual event.” The VAL server can be subscribed to NWDAF of PLMN1 and NWDAF of PLMN2 and receive UE mobility predictions according to 6.7.2.3 of TS 23.288. The NWDAF predictions do not indicate PLMN but VAL server is aware of the PLMN domains of subscribed analytics services and received predictions.
Question 2: Assumption 4 indicate NSCE server connects to only the OAM of PLMN1 and PLMN2, but in the call flow, it interacts with 5GC. Please clarify?
Answer to question 2: SA6 has agreed S6-241321, S6-241322 to provide more details.
Question 3: From step 1, is slice#1 in PLMN1 and slice#2 in PLMN2 created based on VAL server request?
Answer to question 3: There is separate procedure for slice lifecycle management (i.e. 9.12 of TS 23.435). In step 4 of section 9.13.2, the NSCE server determines the need for a slice lifecycle change at the slice target area and translates this to a trigger action.
Question 4: How does the NSCE server respond in step 2, even before determining to query the underlying 5G system on slice availability in the step 3?
Answer to question 4: NSCE server sends its response to the VAL server as positive or negative acknowledgement depending on its capability to provide such service serving both areas/slices in both PLMNs and available resources.
Question 5: From step 3a, such predicted UE mobility information is within the scope of the PLMN only. Who does the correlation of predicted UE mobility from each PLMN and then predict the inter PLMN mobility?
Answer to question 5: VAL server can be subscribed to NWDAF of PLMN1 and NWDAF of PLMN2 and can receive UE mobility predictions from both NWDAFs and correlate these predictions with the PLMNs of the NWDAFs.
Question 6: What about slice service continuity within the PLMN? What if the slice is not available in the predicted UE mobility path within the PLMN1 itself? Will NSCE server provide slice modification request to the slice within PLMN1?
Answer to question 6: The described scenario is covered by procedure described in 9.9 of TS 23.435.
2	Actions
To 3GPP CT3
ACTION: 	3GPP SA6 kindly requests CT3 to consider the above feedback.

3	Dates of next TSG SA WG 6 meetings
SA6#61                 20th May – 24th May 2024 	Jeju, Korea
SA6#62                 19th August – 23rd August 2024 	Maastricht, Netherlands
